
ISSUE No.10

OVERVIEW PROJECTED
NEED

US$388,500,000.00

THIS WEEK

HONOURED PLEDGES

Zimbabwe has been mobilising resources to respond to the devastating socio-economic 

e�ects of the coronavirus. The Zimbabwe COVID-19 Resource Tracker is a civil society 

initiative by ZIMCODD to keep track of all resources pledged, received and utilised by 

Government. 

ZIMCODD notes with concern that accountability for these resources is equally impo�ant 

as the resources themselves. This tracker, which is updated weekly, empowers citizens

 with information to hold Government to account on allocation and utilisation of 

COVID-19 resources. 

AMOUNT SPENT

US$333,893.00

PLEDGES

US$423,893.00 US$623,893.00

AMOUNT SPENT

US$106, 045, 367.00

PLEDGES

US$397, 028, 380.00

HONOURED PLEDGES

US$195, 766, 209.00

TOTALS

Illustrated below are sources of the resources pledged, honoured and utilised, All other forms of contributions have 

been conve�ed into monetary value. All currencies were conve�ed to USD at Government of Zimbabwe 

interbank rate. Percentage (%) indicates resources utilized

GOVERNMENT OF ZIMBABWE

US$4,850,288.00

US$38,172,000.00

US$24,000,000.00

TREASURY

 SOCIAL SAFETY FUND

DISASTER FUND

US$500,000.00

US$25,000.00

CHINESE EMBASSY

 SWEDISH EMBASSY

EMBASSIES

100%

41.4%

100%

US$150,000.00

US$25,000,000.00

US$45,000,000.00

GLOBAL FUND

EUROPEAN UNION

THE US PRESIDENT'S EMERGENCY 

PLAN FOR AIDS RELIEF 

DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

100%

100%

32%

88%

US$200,000.00

US$17,789.00

US$5,250,000.00

UNITED NATIONS

WORLD FOOD PROGRAMME

INTERNATIONAL 

COMMITTEE OF RED CROSS 80%

US$40,000.00WORLD HEALTH OGANISATION 100%

US$5,000,000.00

US$41,000,000.00

US$7,000,000.00

UNITED NATIONS

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

WORLD BANK

CHINESE FOUNDATION 70%

$

time

US$388,500,000.00

05 JUNE

US$397, 028, 380.00

20.8%

05.06.2020

Note: Projected Need was calculated using ZIMCODD �nancial modelling.

 Find the projection at: h�p://zimcodd.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/COVID-19-Response-Mechanism.pdf



US$45,700,000.00UNITED KINGDOM GOVERNMENT 4.8%

US$3,470,000.00UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

US$1,530,000.00SWISS GOVERNMENT 100%

US$72,000.00CHINA (NANNING CITY) 100%

16%

OTHER  GOVERNMENTS 

US$6,925,000.00HIGHER LIFE FOUNDATION

US$480,000.00TONGAAT HULLET

US$5,000,000.00AFRICAN MEDALLION 100%

US$1,620,000.00LOCAL PRIVATE COMPANIES

16%

CITIZEN INITIATIVES

US$472,000.00

TRANSPORT 

ASSOCIATION OF ZIMBABWE  

US$2,000,000.00KING DAVID GLOBAL

US$10,000,000.00

ARAB BANK 

FOR ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA 100%

US$29,230.00ECONET 100%

16%

US$13,700,000.00AFRICA DEVELOPMENT BANK

US$1,016,560.00GAVI

US$444,000.00STANDARD CHARTERED GROUP 100%

US$330,000.00CBZ & SOLIDARITY TRUST ZIM 100%

16%

47.5%

100%

• Citizens bemoan the upsurge in the number of cases vis-à-vis the poor enforcement of COVID-19 

   preventive measures in Zimbabwe.

• Citizens are concerned about the alleged corruption, resource leakages, abuses and mismanagement of 

   COVID-19 earmarked resources.

• Another cause for concern is the �outing of procurement procedures by public o�cials in COVID-19 

   related procurement.

• Citizens also condemn the lack of transparency and accountability in COVID-19 resource allocation 

   and expenditure.

• Intensify COVID-19 screening and testing to generate data which inform key decisions to 

  strengthen response mechanism in the country based on COVID-19 progression.

• Improve conditions and prevention measures in COVID-19 quarantine centres.

• Strengthen COVID-19 preventive measures for the general public.

• Ensure all COVID-19 procurement is guided competitive and open bidding processes.

• Publish all COVID-19 related contracts and bene�cial ownership of companies awarded the contracts.

• For all COVID-19 money, regularly publish actual funds received and outstanding pledges.

MAJOR CONCERNS

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GOVERNMENT

@zimcodd @zimcodd1 Zimbabwe Coalition on Debt and Development

US$32,000.00GOFUNDME 100%81%

CORPORATES 

US$400,000.00INDIA 100%

US$157,465.00NAMIBIA 100%

US$63,133.00ANGEL OF HOPE FOUNDATION

US$7,193.00

AMERICAN FRIENDS 

SERVICE COMMITTEE

US$162,300.00OTHER INDIVIDUALS 100%

Note: Projected Need was calculated using ZIMCODD �nancial modelling.

 Find the projection at: h�p://zimcodd.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/COVID-19-Response-Mechanism.pdf


